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Model portfolio objective

The Vanguard LifeTarget Defensive Model Portfolio ("LifeTarget Defensive")
aims to maximize an investor's risk-adjusted return while keeping the expected
return above the minimum return target of 2%, annualised over rolling 5-year
time periods.
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Cumulative performance table
3m ém yr  3yrs 5yrs  10yrs

LifeTarget Defensive 6.65% 3.98% 2.93% - - -

Discrete performance table
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LifeTarget

Defensive - - = -8.99% 2.93%

Model portfolio statistics

Annudlised  Largest annual  Lowest annual  Volatility (5

return (since gain (since performance years)
inception) inception) (since inception)
LifeTarget
Defensive -2.20% 7.22% -17.15% -

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results.

Source: Vanguard (22/03/2021 to 31/01/2024)

Daily returns have been used in the calculations and all results shown are in GBP, NAV to NAV,
net of fees with income reinvested. The LifeTarget Defensive Model Portfolio performance is

inclusive of the 0.10% annual portfolio charge and the blended OCF of the underlying index funds.

Performance is not inclusive of any platform or advisory fees.

Asset allocation breakdown (as at 31/01/2024)
B 82.98% Fixed income

‘ B 15.02% Equity
B 2.00% Cash

Source: Vanguard

Model portfolio information

CitiCode T4KO
Underlying OCF’ 0.13%
Annual portfolio c:hclrge2 0.20%
All-in fee® 0.33%
No of holdings 21391
Inception date 22/03/2021
Base currency GBP

Platform availability

7iM

Aegon

Aegon Retirement Choices (ARC)
Aviva

Fidelity FundsNetwork

Nucleus

Quilter

Standard Life

Transact

Risk ratings (as at 31/01/2024)

Defaqto 2
Dynamic Planner 3
Finametrica 21-45
Oxford Risk (of 5) 1
Oxford Risk (of 7) 2
Synaptic (1-5) 2.20
Synaptic (1-10) 3
Notes:

1 Underlying OCF - is the ongoing
charge that includes management
fees and costs incurred to manage
each underlying fund used in the
model portfolio. Transaction costs are
incurred when the funds buy or sell
holdings, and includes expenses such
as broker commissions.

2 Annual portfolio charge - is the
ongoing charge to run the stated
model portfolio.

3 All-in fee - is the summation of the
underlying OCFs and the model
portfolio annual portfolio charge.
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Model portfolio breakdown (as at 31/01/2024)

Vanguard Global Bond Index Fund

Vanguard U.K. Investment Grade Bond Index
Fund

Vanguard U.K. Government Bond Index Fund
Vanguard FTSE U.K. All Share Index Unit Trust
Vanguard U.S. Equity Index Fund

Vanguard Emerging Markets Stock Index Fund

Vanguard FTSE Developed Europe ex-U.K.
Equity Index Fund

Vanguard Japan Stock Index Fund
Vanguard Pacific ex-Japan Stock Index Fund

Cash

Source: Vanguard

43.31%

24.91%

14.76%
4.50%
3.01%
3.00%

2.72%

1.15%
0.64%
2.00%

Equity regional breakdown (as at 31/01/2024)

28.97%
20.04%
18.55%
17.18%
7.65%

6.60%
1.00%

-~
~)

Source: Vanguard

UK

North America
Europe ex-UK
Emerging markets
Japan

Pacific basin ex-
Japan

Other

Equity sector breakdown (as at 31/01/2024)

B 1951%
B 13.59%
B 12.42%

10.71%
10.28%
9.18%
6.49%

5.95%
5.57%

3.16%
2.46%
0.69%

Source: Vanguard

Financials
Technology
Industrials
Consumer
discretionary
Health care
Consumer staples
Materials
Energy
Communication
services
Utilities

Real estate
Other

Fixed income regional breakdown (as at 31/01/2024)

O

Source: Vanguard

3215%
30.70%
22.35%
4.94%
3.77%
3.30%

2.76%

UK

North America
Europe ex-UK
Other

Japan

Emerging markets
Pacific basin ex-
Japan

Fixed income quality breakdown (as at 31/01/2024)

-

Source: Vanguard

45.11%
20.50%
19.81%
13.34%
1.23%

AA

BBB

A

AAA

Not rated
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Note: breakdowns may not add up to 100% due to rounding.
Investment risk information

The model portfolio aims to achieve at least the minimum target return on an annualized basis over a rolling 5-year period.
Achieving the minimum target return is not guaranteed and is subject to the performance of the underlying bonds and
equities in which the model portfolio invests. In any given year the performance of the model portfolio may be higher, or
lower than the minimum target return and an investor may not get back the full amount invested.

Some funds invest in emerging markets which can be more volatile than more established markets. As a result the value of
your investment may rise or fall.

Investments in smaller companies may be more volatile than investments in well-established blue chip companies.

Funds investing in fixed interest securities carry the risk of default on repayment and erosion of the capital value of your
investment and the level of income may fluctuate. Movements in interest rates are likely to affect the capital value of fixed
interest securities. Corporate bonds may provide higher yields but as such may carry greater credit risk increasing the risk
of default on repayment and erosion of the capital value of your investment. The level of income may fluctuate and
movements in interest rates are likely to affect the capital value of bonds.

The Funds may use derivatives in order to reduce risk or cost and/or generate extra income or growth. The use of
derivatives could increase or reduce exposure to underlying assets and result in greater fluctuations of the Fund's net asset
value. A derivative is a financial contract whose value is based on the value of a financial asset (such as a share, bond, or
currency) or a market index.

Some funds invest in securities which are denominated in different currencies. Movements in currency exchange rates can
affect the return of investments.

For further information on risks relating to the underlying funds please see the “Risk Factors" section of the prospectus on
our website at https://global.vanguard.com

Important information
This document is directed at professional investors and should not be distributed to, or relied upon by retail investors
This document is designed for use by, and is directed only at persons resident in the UK.

The information contained in this document is not to be regarded as an offer to buy or sell or the solicitation of any offer to
buy or sell securities in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation is against the law, or to anyone to whom it is
unlawful to make such an offer or solicitation, or if the person making the offer or solicitation is not qualified to do so. The
information in this document is general in nature and does not constitute legal, tax, or investment advice. Potential
investors are urged to consult their professional advisers on the implications of making an investment in, holding or
disposing of shares and /or units of, and the receipt of distribution from any investment.

The Manager of the Ireland domiciled funds may determine to terminate any arrangements made for marketing the shares
in one or more jurisdictions in accordance with the UCITS Directive, as may be amended from time-to-time.

For investors in Ireland domiciled funds, a summary of investor rights can be obtained via https://global.vanguard.com/
portal/site/portal/ucits-investing-with-us

London Stock Exchange Group companies include FTSE International Limited ("FTSE"), Frank Russell Company ("Russell"),
MTS Next Limited ("MTS"), and FTSE TMX Global Debt Capital Markets Inc. ("FTSE TMX"). All rights reserved. "FTSE®",
"Russell®", "MTS®", "FTSE TMX®" and "FTSE Russell" and other service marks and trademarks related to the FTSE or
Russell indexes are trademarks of the London Stock Exchange Group companies and are used by FTSE, MTS, FTSE TMX
and Russell under licence. All information is provided for information purposes only. No responsibility or liability can be
accepted by the London Stock Exchange Group companies nor its licensors for any errors or for any loss from use of this
publication. Neither the London Stock Exchange Group companies nor any of its licensors make any claim, prediction,
warranty or representation whatsoever, expressly or impliedly, either as to the results to be obtained from the use of the
FTSE or Russell indexes or the fitness or suitability of the indexes for any particular purpose to which they might be put.

Issued by Vanguard Asset Management Limited, which is authorised and regulated in the UK by the Financial Conduct
Authority.

© 2022 Vanguard Asset Management Limited. All rights reserved.
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